

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEUTSCHE TELEKOM AG, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:19-cv-5434-VM-RWL

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO STATEMENT OF INTEREST
OF THE UNITED STATES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Congress Gave States an Independent Role in Enforcing the Antitrust Laws.....	3
II. The Plaintiff States Have a Unique and Comprehensive Understanding of the Public Interest at Stake in the Merger at Issue.	6
III. This Court Should Not Defer to the Federal Government’s Current Views on the Merger.	9
IV. Enjoining the Merger Is the Only Relief That Will Protect the Public Interest.	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	4
<i>Boardman v. Pacific Seafood Grp.</i> , 822 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	4, 5
<i>California v. American Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990).....	3, 4, 5
<i>California v. Federal Power Comm'n</i> , 369 U.S. 482 (1962).....	5
<i>California v. Valero Energy Corp.</i> , No. 17-03786, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138095 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 23, 2017)	6
<i>Christian Schmidt Brewing Co. v. G. Heileman Brewing Co.</i> , 753 F.2d 1354 (6th Cir. 1985)	15
<i>Consolidated Gold Fields PLC v. Minorco, S.A.</i> , 871 F.2d 252 (2d Cir. 1989).....	14-15
<i>Georgia v. Pennsylvania R. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 439 (1945).....	3, 4
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	5
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 643 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>New York ex rel. Schneiderman v. Actavis PLC</i> , 787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015).....	5, 14
<i>Sam Fox Publ'g Co. v. United States</i> , 366 U.S. 683 (1961).....	4
<i>SAS Institute, Inc. v. World Programming Ltd.</i> , 874 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	12

Cases	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Marine Bancorporation, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 602 (1974).....	8
<i>United States v. Pabst Brewing Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 546 (1966).....	8
<i>United States v. Philadelphia Nat’l Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963).....	9, 14
 Statutes	
15 U.S.C.	
§ 15a.....	3
§ 15c.....	3
§ 18.....	8, 9
§ 18a.....	4
§ 26.....	3
 Administrative Materials	
Memorandum Opinion & Order, <i>In re Applications of T-Mobile US Inc., and Sprint Corporation</i> , WT Docket No. 18-197 (Nov. 5, 2019), https://docs.fcc.gov/public/attachments/FCC-19-103A1.pdf	passim
Staff Analysis & Findings, <i>In re Applications of AT&T Inc. and Deutsche Telekom AG</i> , WT Docket No. 11-65 (Nov. 29, 2011), https://www.fcc.gov/proceedings-actions/mergers-transactions/att-and-t-mobile	10
 Miscellaneous Authorities	
Amanda Dixon, <i>America’s 15 Largest Banks</i> , Bankrate (May 30, 2019), https://www.bankrate.com/banking/biggest-banks-in-america/	7
Antitrust Modernization Comm’n, <i>Report and Recommendations</i> (Apr. 2007), https://govinfo.library.unt.edu/amc/report_recommendation/amc_final_report.pdf	5
Assistant Attorney General Makan Delrahim, Keynote Address at American Bar Association’s Antitrust Fall Forum (Nov. 16, 2017), https://www.justice.gov/opa/speech/assistant-attorney-general-makan-delrahim-delivers-keynote-address-american-bar	11, 12
Department of Justice, <i>Horizontal Merger Guidelines</i> (Aug. 2010), https://www.justice.gov/atr/horizontal-merger-guidelines-08192010#10	11

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
<i>Global 2000: The World’s 20 Largest Tech Companies In 2019</i> , Forbes, https://www.forbes.com/pictures/5cd078aa2b86450008c5ba35/2019-global-2000-technolo/#37be3af3a807	7
H.R. Rep. No. 94-499 (1976), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2572	3
Harry First, <i>Delivering Remedies: The Role of the States in Antitrust Enforcement</i> , 69 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1004 (2001)	5, 8
Michael J. De La Merced, <i>AT&T Ends \$39 Billion Bid for T-Mobile</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 19, 2011), https://dealbook.nytimes.com/2011/12/19/att-withdraws-39-bid-for-t-mobile/	10
Michael J. De La Merced, <i>Sprint and SoftBank End Their Pursuit of a T-Mobile Merger</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 5, 2014), https://dealbook.nytimes.com/2014/08/05/sprint-and-softbank-said-to-abandon-bid-for-t-mobile-us/	10
Nancy Levin, <i>10 Largest Media Companies in the World</i> (Nov. 4, 2019), https://largest.org/technology/media-companies/	7
Press Release, DOJ, <i>Justice Department Files Antitrust Lawsuit to Block AT&T’s Acquisition of T-Mobile</i> (Aug. 31, 2011), https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-files-antitrust-lawsuit-block-att-s-acquisition-t-mobile	10
Stephen Calkins, <i>Perspectives on State and Federal Antitrust Enforcement</i> , 53 Duke L.J. 673 (2003)	8
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Percent Urban and Rural in 2010 by State</i> , https://www.census.gov/programs-surveys/geography/guidance/geo-areas/urban-rural/2010-urban-rural.html	6
